USE OF PROCEEDS

   We estimate the net proceeds from the sale of the notes to be approximately
$591 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and expenses
of the offering. We expect to use approximately $207 million of the net proceeds
to repay short-term debt with maturities of less than one year and bearing
interest at an average rate of 5.06%. We expect to use the remaining net
proceeds to acquire certain nitrogen facilities in Trinidad that we are
currently operating under lease arrangements (at an estimated cost of
approximately $384 million) and for our general corporate purposes.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited cash and cash equivalents and
consolidated capitalization (including short-term debt) as of March 31, 2001 on
an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the
notes and the application of the net proceeds from the sale of the notes. You
should read the information in this table in conjunction with our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2001, which is
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2001
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  114.0   $  114.0
   ========   ========
Short-term debt.....  $  533.2   $  326.2
Long-term debt:
  Notes offered hereby.....   --   600.0
  7.125% notes due June 15, 2007.....   400.0   400.0
  Industrial revenue and pollution control obligations.....   13.6   13.6
  Other.....   5.8   5.8
  Less current portion of long-term debt.....   (5.7)   (5.7)
   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   413.7   1,013.7
   --------   --------
   Total debt.....   946.9   1,339.9
   --------   --------
Shareholders' equity:
  Common shares (unlimited authorization of common shares
   without par value; issued and outstanding 51,863,349
   shares).....   1,179.3   1,179.3
  Contributed surplus.....   264.2   264.2
  Retained earnings.....   619.9   619.9
   --------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   2,063.4   2,063.4
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $3,010.3   $3,403.3
   ========   ========

   S-7
   10

Edgar Filing: POTASH CORPORATION OF SASKATCHEWAN INC - Form 424B2

9

   DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

   The following description of the particular terms of the notes offered by
this prospectus supplement adds information to the description of the general
terms and provisions of debt securities under the heading "Description of
Securities" beginning on page 5 of the accompanying prospectus.

GENERAL

   We will issue the notes in the aggregate principal amount of $600,000,000